
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – November 4, 2019 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance ZBA19-20: Rimrock Development, LLC 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a Variance from Section 501 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for the zero lot line 
side yard to be 10 feet in lieu of the maximum 0-1 for a House with the Zero Lot Line, Twinhome, Townhome 
Residential (RS-3) Zoning District. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

4314 Rimrock Circle Lot 56, Block 8, Sec.7A, Ellison Estates 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD #6 – Billie DeWitt 
Bonham Neighborhood 

Zero Lot Line, Twinhome, 
Townhome Residential (RS-3) 

Neighborhood 0.173 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

Rimrock Circle –  Local Street – ROW 50’ Required (50’ Existing) – Pavement Width 40’ with no Sidewalk 
Required (40’ Existing) 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

3 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on October 16, 2019. No responses have been 
received in support, none in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Adjustment APPROVE the variance request from Section 501.A of 
the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a zero side yard setback to be the 10 foot drainage easement line in lieu 
of the maximum 0-1 ft. from the zero side lot line.  

PETITIONER: 

Tony Jones, Rimrock Development, 
LLC  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Sherry L. Bailey 
Principal Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
sherry.bailey@cosatx.us 

mailto:sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: The applicant is building zero lot line homes within this development.  Lot 56 
in Block 8 Section 7A is a larger lot but it has a 10 foot drainage easement along the side lot line that 
is proposed as the zero lot line.  There is no administrative way to approve using the drainage 
easement line so a variance is being sought from the Zoning Board of Adjustment to use the drainage 
easement line as the zero lot line for this one lot. (Plat is attached.)  The wording of the Zero Lot line 
ordinance is such that that designation must be within 0 to 1 foot, with no alternatives.  
 
Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments 

consider six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Variance request. 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  This property 
is kept from achieving the ordinance requirements because of the required drainage easement.  
That is an unusual requirement unique to this lot and not common to other zero lot line 
developments. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  The drainage at 
that particular area was mandated by the drainage study, and the current home configuration was 
not a consideration at the time. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance 

would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning 
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.  Without this action, in the RS-3 
zoning designation, the zero lot line lot can only be 0-1 foot maximum to comply with the current 
regulations.  In this case the request is a reasonable solution and denying the request would 
deprive the applicant of the proposed use of his property that would cause a hardship. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning 
Ordinance and substantial justice. The variance approval is the available option, otherwise the 
zero lot line home would have to be built on the other side of the lot in a more precarious access 
situation.  The proposed location will not be contrary to public interest and would meet the intent 
of the zoning ordinance. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  Granting the 

variance will result in the development of this lot in line consistent with other zero lot line homes 
in the area.  Since the proposed 10 foot setback will be along the alley, there will be no detrimental 
effects on other neighbors. 

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance.  Granting the variance is the only way the proposed home placement can continue 
within the requirements of the ordinance.  Since this is a large lot the other side yard will continue 
to observe a 10 foot setback as well in keeping with other lots directly adjacent. 
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Allowed Variances:  
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies: 

 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special 

circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding 
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, 
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create 
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 
 

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance 
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at 
another location. 

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this 

Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general 
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the 
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done. 

 
The applicant believes that literal enforcement of the zoning ordinance side set back would 
deny the owner the ability to achieve the best use of the property and the best access design.  
There will be no adverse impact on any adjacent property owner. 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustments APPROVE the variance request from Section 
501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for the zero lot line side yard to be located at the 10 foot 
easement line in lieu of the maximum 0-1 for a House with the Zero Lot Line, Twinhome, Townhome 
Residential (RS-3) Zoning District with one condition: 
 

1. The applicant must obtain a building permit within one year from the approval date. 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Notification Map 
Application 
Plat 
Site Photos 
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Site Photos 

 
Lot in question 

 
 

 
Adjacent homes newly constructed 



ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – NOVEMBER 4, 2019 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance ZBA19-21: Bill Feist 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a variance from Section 501 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a lot width of 41 
feet in lieu of the minimum 50 foot for a home in the Single-Family residential (RS-1) zoning district. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

2215 Shelton Street N 41’ of E ½ of Lot 8, Block 4, Home Acres 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD #4 – Lucy Gonzales 
Neighborhood – Blackshear 

Single Family Residential (RS-1) Neighborhood 0.14 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

Shelton Street –   Urban Local Street, Required 50’ ROW (provided 50’); Required 40’ pavement or 36’ 
pavement with a sidewalk (provided 35’ with 4’ sidewalk). 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

12 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on October 18, 2019.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Adjustment APPROVE the variance request from Section 501 of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a lot width of 41 feet in lieu of the minimum 50 foot for a home in the Single-
Family residential (RS-1) zoning district. 

PETITIONER: 

Agent: Bill Feist  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Shelly Paschal 
Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1533 
shelly.paschal@cosatx.us 

mailto:shelly.paschal@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: The applicant purchased this property in its configuration of 153-foot deep 
and 41-foot wide.  Sometime between 1953 and 1969, this property was divided into this current lot 
size.  There is a gap in the records for this property during that timeframe, therefore, this property 
has been smaller that the required lot size since at least 1969.  The applicant would like to build a 
single-family home on the subject property. 
 
Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments 

consider six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Variance request. 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  This property 
is located next to San Angelo Independent School (Blackshear) property.  There may not be a 
structure built to the north since this serves as the recreation are for the school.  This will allow 
the look of open space around the proposed narrow home. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  The owner 
purchased the property as is and is trying to develop the property with a single-family home.  This 
property was split up sometime between 1953 and 1969 without a legal subdivision.  This variance 
would allow the owner to make improvements to his land consistent with the intent of the Single-
Family Residential zoning district in the zoning ordinance. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance 

would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning 
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.  The subject property is zoned for 
single-family homes, however, the lot is 9-foot narrower than most other lots in this area.  The 
proposed home will have to meet the 5 foot side yard setback and should look similar to homes 
in the area.  Not approving the variance would deprive the owner of the right to construct a home 
similar to others in the area. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning 
Ordinance and substantial justice. The applicant is proposing to build a narrower home on the 
subject property, which should be able to meet all other RS-1 zoning standards.  This would be 
the only variance needed to be able to construct the home. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  With no homes 

to the north (only SAISD land), this would limit the impact due to the recreational nature of the 
land.  RS-1 Setback will have to be met for the proposed home, so the single-family home to the 
south should have no adverse impacts.  The proposed home will have to meet all other RS-1 
standards for the subject property.  

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance.  Lot size requirements are set minimum standards for a single-family home to be built 
on.  In this case, the configuration of the existing lot is unlikely to become a standard lot size with 
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the existing home to the south and SAISD property to the north.  This lot with the 41 foot width 
could allow a narrow home to be built while observing the required setbacks, meeting the intent 
of the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) zoning district in the zoning ordinance. 

 
Allowed Variances:  
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies: 

 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special 

circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding 
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, 
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create 
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 
 

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance 
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at 
another location. 

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this 

Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general 
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the 
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done. 

 
The applicant believes that literal enforcement of the zoning ordinance side set back would 
deny him the ability to achieve reasonable use of the property and with SAISD land 
immediately adjacent there will be no impact on any adjacent property owner. 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustments APPROVE the variance request from Section 
501 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a lot width of 41 feet in lieu of the minimum 50 foot for a home 
in the Single-Family residential (RS-1) zoning district with one condition: 
 

1. Within the one year, a permit for the construction of a single-family home must be submitted 
and approved by the Building Permits and Inspections Division. 

 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Future Land Use 
Notification Map 
Application 
Site Photos 
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Site Photos 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adjacent home to the south 



ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – November 4, 2019 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance ZBA19-22: Sports Next Level 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a Variance from Section 501 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard 
setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required minimum front yard of 25 feet for a commercial use in the General 
Commercial Zoning District located at 2838 S. College Hills Blvd. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

2838 College Hills Boulevard; generally 
located east of the intersection of South 
College Hills Boulevard and Millbrook Drive 

Being 21.536 acres in the J. McNeese Survey 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD #5 – Lane Carter 
Vista Del Arroyo Neighborhood 

CG and RS-1 Open Space 21.536 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

South College Hills Boulevard – Urban Arterial Street (complied at the time of platting) 
Required: 80’ right-of-way, 64’ pavement  
Provided: 100’ right-of-way, 64’ pavement 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

3 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on October 16, 2019. No responses have been received 
in support, none in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Adjustment APPROVE the variance request from Section 501.A of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required minimum front yard of 
25 feet for a commercial use in the General Commercial Zoning District.  

PETITIONER: 

Property Owner: City of San Angelo 
Agent: Sports Next Level-Shawn Box  

STAFF CONTACT: 

Sherry L. Bailey 
Principal Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
sherry.bailey@cosatx.us 

mailto:sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: The applicant is leasing 21.536 acres from the City of San Angelo in order to 
develop a large sports complex on the site of the existing putt-putt golf course.  He will utilize the existing 
buildings and construct new regulation size sports facilities both in field sports and indoor facilities.  He 
has included his approved conceptual plan as part of his exhibit.  One of the building he is building is a 
regulation basketball/gym facility that butts up against the Multi-Sport gym building.  That building is 
constrained by the parking lot area which in turn is constrained by the floodway boundary which cannot 
have any development or any kind located in the floodway. The existing office/restaurant/retail building 
further defines the buildable area.  The applicant is trying to place the regulation gym adjacent to and in 
line with the Multi-purpose gym.  This area is on the curve on College Hills Blvd. so that the 25 foot building 
line is adjacent to the edge of the Multi-purpose gym.  The regulation gym starts at the 25 foot setback 
point but about half of the way down the straight line of the building goes over the 25 ft. building line and 
by the end of the regulation building it is at the 20 ft. point.  The request is for the five ft. variance to 20 
ft. so that as the building is designed it can have the straight front rectangle shape required by regulation 
dimensions.  
 
Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments consider 

six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Variance request. 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other 

land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  This use, the street design, 
and the fact that the river floodway figures so prominently in any development along this area makes 
development on this site both difficult and unique. When examining this application, staff had to keep 
in mind that this is a redevelopment with an uncommon set of circumstances and requirements. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  The applicant is leasing 
from the City and redeveloping an existing site.  Trying to make his plans mesh with what the City 
needs and requires is compounding the problems with this site.  Also, always keeping in mind that the 
floodway restricts his development in difficult configurations right in the heart of his design. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning district, and 
would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.  The bend in the roadway makes trying to make a 
large rectangle shaped building driven by regulation dimensions fit into an existing foot print almost 
impossible when trying to line that building up with an adjacent building.  The need to line it up comes 
from the sprinkler requirements and the need for a large sidewalk and gathering place at the rear of 
the building footprint. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure 
which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance 
and substantial justice. The variance approval is the only available option short of losing this building 
and not meeting community needs.  A smaller than regulation building won’t meet the competition 
requirements. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  There is no adjacent 

developed land within the area and no possibility of any. 
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6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance.  Granting the variance will not have a negative effect or impact on the zoning code, in that 
the essential purposes will still be met. 

 
Allowed Variances:  
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board 
of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies: 
 

1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special circumstances 
exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location 
that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances 
are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or 
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 
 
The applicant believes that the uniqueness of his use, the fact that the land is owned by the city 
and is impacted by the floodway are all factors that make working within the constraints of this 
project a hardship others would not encounter.  

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or 
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another 
location. 

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this 

Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions 
and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be 
preserved and substantial justice done. 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustments APPROVE the variance request from Section 501 
of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for the front yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required minimum front 
yard of 25 feet for a commercial use in the General Commercial Zoning District subject to one condition of 
approval: 
 

1. The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the Permits and Inspections Division for the 
proposed building expansion within one year of the approval date. 

 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Notification Map 
Concept Plan 
Application 
Additional Exhibits
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